
DISTRICT ONE  
OPERATIONS CENTERS 

UTILITY CONSTRUCTION COORDINATORS  
AND OPERATIONS ENGINEERS/MANAGERS 

 
BARTOW OPERATIONS – Polk County  
Sim Jones, Utility Construction Coordinator (Reviewer) 
2740 State Road 60 West, MS 1-84 
Bartow, Florida  33830 
(863) 519-4110 
sim.jones@dot.state.fl.us 
 
Jennifer Perry, Operations Engineer, MS 1-92 
(863) 519-4101 
jennifer.perry@dot.state.fl.us 
 
SARASOTA OPERATIONS – Manatee, Sarasota Counties (Hardee and Desoto Counties when Sarasota 
is administering projects in these counties) 
David Friebus, Utility Construction Coordinator (Reviewer) 
14000 SR 64 East, MS 1-96 
Bradenton, Florida  34212 
(941) 708-4447 
David.Friebus@dot.state.fl.us 
 
Albert Rosenstein, Operations Engineer, MS 1-96  
(941) 359-7356 
albert.rosenstein@dot.state.fl.us 
 
FORT MYERS OPERATIONS – Lee, Charlotte, Collier Counties (Hendry County – as assigned to Fort 
Myers Operations Center) 
Wilson Rumberger, Utility Construction Coordinator (Reviewer) 
2981 N. E. Pine Island Road, MS 1-93 
Cape Coral, Florida  33909 
(239) 985-7858 
wilson.rumberger@dot.state.fl.us 
 
Eunice Usher, Operations Engineer, MS 1-93  
(239) 985-7800 
eunice.usher@dot.state.fl.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
HEARTLAND – (Sebring, Arcadia, LaBelle; Highlands, Okeechobee, Glades, Hendry, Desoto, Hardee) 
 
SEBRING OPERATIONS – Heartland (Highlands, Okeechobee, Glades, Hendry, Desoto, Hardee) 
Keith Crews, Utility Construction Coordinator (Reviewer) 
4722 Kenilworth Boulevard, MS 1-91 
Sebring, Florida 33870  
(863) 471-4858 
keith.crews@dot.state.fl.us 
 
Erik Padron, Operations Engineer (Heartland), MS 1-97 
(863) 471-4849 
eric.padron@dot.state.fl.us 
 
Robbyn Jennings, Operations Center Manager, MS 1-91 
(863) 471-4859 
robbyn.jennings@dot.state.fl.us 
 

ARCADIA - Heartland 
David Friebus, Utility Construction Coordinator (Reviewer) (managed from Sarasota Operations) 
14000 SR 64 East, MS 1-96 
Bradenton, Florida  34212 
(941) 708-4447 
David.Friebus@dot.state.fl.us 

 
Donna Carver, (Reviewer)  
1190 West Oak Street, MS 1-92 
Arcadia, FL 34265 
(863) 993-4634 
donna.carver@dot.state.fl.us 
 
Kathleen Calder, Operations Center Manager, MS 1-92  
1190 West Oak Street, MS 1-92 
Arcadia, FL 34265 
(863) 993-4634 
kathleen.calder@dot.state.fl.us 
 
LABELLE - Heartland 
Wilson Rumberger, Utility Construction Coordinator (Reviewer)  
(Managed from Fort Myers Operations Center) 
2981 N. E. Pine Island Road, MS 1-93 
Cape Coral, Florida  33909 
(239) 985-7858 
wilson.rumberger@dot.state.fl.us 
 
John Anderson, Operations Center Manager, MS 1-94 
880 West Cowboy Way 
LaBelle, FL 33935 
863) 674-4027 
john.anderson@dot.state.fl.us 

 
 



 
 
 
DISTRICT CONSTRUCTION 
Larry Zagardo, Construction Services Specialist (Reviewer/Contract Duration) 
801 North Broadway, MS 1-6 
Bartow, Florida 33830 
(863) 519-2344  
lawrence.zagardo@dot.state.fl.us 
 
 
INTERSTATE/PUSH-BUTTON CONSTRUCTION 
Nikesh “Nik” Patel, Resident Construction Engineer  
2101 47TH Terrace East, MS 1-96 
Bradenton, Florida  34203 
(941) 465-0411 
nikesh.patel@dot.state.fl.us 
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